
 

I:\APPELLATE\WPDOCS\SECRETARY\FASTRACK\O'KEEFE, BRIAN KERRY, 53859, C250630, RESP'S XS PG. MTN..DOC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

 
   
 

 
 
BRIAN KERRY O’KEEFE, 
   

 Appellant, 

v. 

THE STATE OF NEVADA, 

  Respondent. 

) 
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

 Case No.  53859 

         

 
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  

15 PAGE FAST TRACK RESPONSE  

 

 
 
JONELL THOMAS 
Deputy Special Public Defender 
Nevada Bar #004771 
330 South Third Street, Ste. 800 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 

(702) 455-6265 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DAVID ROGER 
Clark County District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #002781 
Regional Justice Center 
200 South Lewis Avenue 
Post Office Box 552212 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 
(702) 671-2500 
State of Nevada 
 
CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO 
Nevada Attorney General 
Nevada Bar #003926 
100 North Carson Street 
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717 

(775) 684-1265 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Counsel for Appellant Counsel for Respondent 

Electronically Filed
Sep 08 2009 03:27 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman

Docket 53859   Document 2009-21775



 

   

I:\APPELLATE\WPDOCS\SECRETARY\FASTRACK\O'KEEFE, BRIAN KERRY, 53859, C250630, RESP'S XS PG. MTN..DOC  2

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

 
   
 

 
BRIAN KERRY O’KEEFE 

  Appellant, 

v. 

THE STATE OF NEVADA, 

  Respondent. 

) 
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

 Case No.  53859 

         

  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  

15 PAGE FAST TRACK RESPONSE  

 

COMES NOW the State of Nevada, by DAVID ROGER, Clark County District 

Attorney, through his Chief Deputy, STEVEN S. OWENS, and submits this Motion For 

Leave To File 15 Page Answering Brief . 

This motion is based on the following Declaration and all papers and pleadings on file 

herein.  

Dated September 8, 2009. 

    Respectfully submitted, 
 

DAVID ROGER 
Clark County District Attorney 
Nevada Bar # 002781 

 

 BY /s/ Steven S. Owens 

  
STEVEN S. OWENS 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #004352 
 
Attorney for Respondent 

 



 

   

I:\APPELLATE\WPDOCS\SECRETARY\FASTRACK\O'KEEFE, BRIAN KERRY, 53859, C250630, RESP'S XS PG. MTN..DOC  3

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

DECLARATION 

 (NRS 53.045) 

I, STEVEN S. OWENS, am a duly licensed attorney in the State of Nevada and am 

employed by the Clark County District Attorney’s Office. 

In order to fully develop the facts and answer the issues raised by Defendant in his 15 

page Fast Track Statement, it has been necessary to prepare a 15 page Fast Track Response.

 On August 19, 2009, this Court authorized Appellant’s over-sized Fast Track 

Statement which necessitated the State’s Fast Track Response to exceed the page limit as 

well. 

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on September 8, 2009. 
 

 

 BY /s/ Steven S. Owens 

  
STEVEN S. OWENS 
Chief Deputy District Attorney 
Nevada Bar #004352 
 
Attorney for Respondent 

 

 



 

   

I:\APPELLATE\WPDOCS\SECRETARY\FASTRACK\O'KEEFE, BRIAN KERRY, 53859, C250630, RESP'S XS PG. MTN..DOC  4

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify and affirm that this document was filed electronically with the 

Nevada Supreme Court on 8th day of September, 2009.  Electronic Service of the foregoing 

document shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List as follows: 

 

      
CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
Nevada Attorney General 
 
JONEL THOMAS  
Deputy Special Public Defender 
 
STEVEN S. OWENS  
Chief deputy District Attorney   

 

 

 
BY /s/ eileen davis 

 Employee, District Attorney’s Office 
 

 

                                                                                

    

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
SSO/Christopher Hamner/ed 


