1	IN THE SUPREME O	COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
2		
3		
4		
5	BRIAN KERRY O'KEEFE,) Case No. 53859
6	Appellant,	
7	V.	Electronically Filed
8	THE STATE OF NEVADA,	Sep 08 2009 03:27 p.m. Tracie K. Lindeman
9	Respondent.	
10		
11	MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 15 PAGE FAST TRACK RESPONSE	
12	TO THISE.	
13	JONELL THOMAS	DAVID ROGER
14	Deputy Special Public Defender Nevada Bar #004771	Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #002781
15	330 South Third Street, Ste. 800	Regional Justice Center 200 South Lewis Avenue
16	Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 (702) 455-6265	Post Office Box 552212
17	(702) 433-0203	Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 (702) 671-2500 State of Nevada
18		CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
19		Nevada Attorney General Nevada Bar #003926
20		100 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
21		(775) 684-1265
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
20 27		
$\begin{bmatrix} 27 \\ 28 \end{bmatrix}$	Counsel for Appellant	Counsel for Respondent
40		1

I:\APPELLATE\WPDOCS\SECRETARY\FASTRACK\O'KEEFE, BRIAN KERRY, 53859, C250630, RESP'S XS PG. MTN..DOC

1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA		
2	IN THE SOTREME V	COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA	
3			
4			
5	BRIAN KERRY O'KEEFE) Case No. 53859	
6	Appellant,	}	
7	v.		
8	THE STATE OF NEVADA,		
9	Respondent.		
10		/	
11	MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 15 PAGE FAST TRACK RESPONSE		
12	ISTAGE FAST TRACK RESTONSE		
13	COMES NOW the State of Nevada, by DAVID ROGER, Clark County District		
14	Attorney, through his Chief Deputy, STEVEN S. OWENS, and submits this Motion For		
15	Leave To File 15 Page Answering Brief.		
16	This motion is based on the following Declaration and all papers and pleadings on file		
17	herein.		
18	Dated September 8, 2009.		
19	Re	espectfully submitted,	
20	D. C'I	AVID ROGER lark County District Attorney	
21	No	lark County District Attorney evada Bar # 002781	
22			
23	В	SY /s/ Steven S. Owens STEVEN S. OWENS	
24		Chief Deputy District Attorney Nevada Bar #004352	
25		Attorney for Respondent	
26		1 morney for respondent	
27			
28			

DECLARATION (NRS 53.045) I, STEVEN S. OWENS, am a duly licensed attorney in the State of Nevada and am employed by the Clark County District Attorney's Office. In order to fully develop the facts and answer the issues raised by Defendant in his 15 page Fast Track Statement, it has been necessary to prepare a 15 page Fast Track Response. On August 19, 2009, this Court authorized Appellant's over-sized Fast Track Statement which necessitated the State's Fast Track Response to exceed the page limit as well. I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 8, 2009. BY /s/ Steven S. Owens STEVEN S. OWENS Chief Deputy District Attorney Nevada Bar #004352 Attorney for Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I hereby certify and affirm that this document was filed electronically with the Nevada Supreme Court on 8th day of September, 2009. Electronic Service of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List as follows: CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO Nevada Attorney General JONEL THOMAS Deputy Special Public Defender STEVEN S. OWENS Chief deputy District Attorney BY /s/ eileen davis
Employee, District Attorney's Office SSO/Christopher Hamner/ed

I:\appellate\wpdocs\secretary\fastrack\o'keefe, brian kerry, 53859, C250630, Resp's XS pg. mtn..doc